
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1549

ANSWERED ON 13th FEBURARY 2025


CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


1549. DR. THIRUMAAVALAVAN THOLKAPPIYAN:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the data on the amount spent and the length of National Highways constructed during the last five years, State-wise; and

(b) the length of toll roads and toll-free roads constructed during the last five years, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) The State/UT-wise details of expenditure incurred for development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs), and the length constructed during the last five years are annexed.


(b) Tolling of NHs is taken up after issue/declaration of Completion Certificate (CC) / Commercial Operation Date (COD) upon completion of the project stretch or after issue/declaration of Provisional Completion Certificate (PCC) / Provisional Commercial Operation Date (PCOD) upon completion of substantial length of the project stretch, whereas length constructed is reported on continuous basis during the construction/improvement phase.

Information on project stretches completed (CC/COD) or provisionally completed (PCC/PCOD) during the last five years where tolling has been taken up, and project stretches completed (CC/COD) or provisionally completed (PCC/PCOD) during the last five where tolling has not been taken up, is being collected.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1549 ANSWERED ON 13.02.2025

ASKED BY DR. THIRUMAAVALAVAN THOLKAPPIYAN REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


The State/UT-wise details of expenditure incurred for development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs), and the length constructed during the last five years


Sl.
No.

State/UT
Expenditure incurred

(Rs. in Crores)
Length constructed

 (km)

1 Andhra Pradesh 35,186 2686

2 Arunachal Pradesh 12,729 1018

3 Assam 23,033 1714

4 Bihar 40,378 2448

5 Chhattisgarh 12,536 1259

6 Goa 3,619 172

7 Gujarat 44,076 2182

8 Haryana 34,561 1574

9 Himachal Pradesh 16,144 700

10 Jharkhand 15,518 1446

11 Karnataka 40,837 2478

12 Kerala 38,645 1060

13 Madhya Pradesh 37,342 3920

14 Maharashtra 101,887 9376

15 Manipur 9,635 1219

16 Meghalaya 5,068 321

17 Mizoram 9,951 863

18 Nagaland 8,408 914

19 Odisha 23,792 2435

20 Punjab 35,769 1365

21 Rajasthan 43,801 4148

22 Sikkim 3,842 240

23 Tamil Nadu 33,085 2626

24 Telangana 19,152 1488

25 Tripura 4,988 515

26 Uttar Pradesh 95,654 4017

27 Uttarakhand 15,616 1723

28 West Bengal 15,561 1215

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1,101 254


Sl.
No.

State/UT
Expenditure incurred

(Rs. in Crores)
Length constructed

 (km)

30 Chandigarh 9 0

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli
101

3 32 Daman & Diu

33 Delhi / Headquarters 12,123 159

34 Jammu & Kashmir 29,903 1003

35 Ladakh 1,608 143

36 Puducherry 119 21


*****

